
Argyll and Bute Council 
Comhairle Earra Ghaidheal agus Bhoid 
 
Customer Services 
Executive Director:  Douglas Hendry 

 
 

Kilmory, Lochgilphead, PA31 8RT 
Tel:  01546 602127  Fax:  01546 604444 

DX 599700 LOCHGILPHEAD 
e.mail –douglas.hendry@argyll-bute.gov.uk 

 
 

29 March 2012 
 

 
NOTICE OF MEETING 

 
A meeting of the BUTE AND COWAL AREA COMMITTEE will be held in the EAGLESHAM 
HOUSE, MOUNTPLEASANT ROAD, ROTHESAY on TUESDAY, 3 APRIL 2012 at 10:00 AM, 
which you are requested to attend. 
 
 

Douglas Hendry 
Executive Director - Customer Services 

 

 
BUSINESS 

 
 1. APOLOGIES  

 
 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
 3. MINUTES  

 
  (a) Minutes of Meeting of 7th February 2012 (Pages 1 - 4) 

 
 4. DEVELOPMENT & INFRASTRUCTURE SERVICES  

 
  (a) Verbal update on the Milton Burn Flood Prevention Scheme  

 
  (b) Street Naming & Numbering - Shore Road, Innellan (Pages 5 - 34) 

 
  (c) Proposed Local Nature Reserve at Broxwood Hide, Sandbank (Pages 35 - 44) 

 
 5. COMMUNITY SERVICES  

 
  (a) Primary School Reports (Pages 45 - 80) 

 
  (b) Grants to Third Sector 2011/12 (Pages 81 - 190) 

 

Public Document Pack



 6. CUSTOMER SERVICES  
 

  (a) Windfarm Trust Reports (Pages 191 - 198) 
 

  (b) The Queen's Diamond Jubilee, The Big Lunch (Pages 199 - 202) 
 

 7. PUBLIC & COUNCILLOR QUESTION TIME  
 

 8. EXEMPT ITEMS  
 

 The Committee will be asked to pass a resolution in terms of Section 50(a)94) of the Local 
Government (Scotland) Act 1973 to exclude the public for items of business with an “E” on 
the grounds that it is likely to involve the disclosure of exempt information as defined in the 
appropriate paragraph of Part 1 of Schedule 7a to the Local Government (Scotland) Act 
1973. 
 
The appropriate paragraph is:- 
  
 

 E1 - Paragraph 9 Any terms proposed or to be proposed by or to the authority in the 
course of negotiations for a contract for the acquisition or disposal of 
property or the supply of goods or services. 

 
  
 

 E2 - Paragraph 12 Any instructions to counsel and any opinion of counsel (whether or 
not in connection with any proceedings) and any advice received, 
information obtained or action to be taken in connection with – 

 
(a) any legal proceedings by or against the authority, or 
(b) the determination of any matter affecting the authority, (whether, 

in either case, proceedings have been commenced or are in 
contemplation) 

  
 

E1  (a) Sale of Land at Dunclutha (Pages 203 - 206) 
 

E2  (b) Rothesay Harbour - Matters Relating to Argyll Workboats vessel Seahorse II 
(Pages 207 - 214) 

 

BUTE & COWAL AREA COMMITTEE 
 
 Councillor Robert Macintyre Councillor Bruce Marshall (Chair)
 Councillor Alister McAlister Councillor Alex McNaughton
 Councillor James McQueen Councillor Len Scoullar (Vice-Chair)
 Councillor Ron Simon Councillor Isobel Strong
 Councillor Dick Walsh 
 
 Contact: Eilidh FitzPatrick, Area Governance Assistant 01369 707135 
 



 
MINUTES of MEETING of BUTE AND COWAL AREA COMMITTEE held in the CASTLE HOUSE, 

CASTLE GARDENS, DUNOON  
on TUESDAY, 7 FEBRUARY 2012  

 
 

Present: Councillor B Marshall (Chair) 
 

 Councillor R Macintyre Councillor L Scoullar 
 Councillor A McNaughton Councillor I Strong 
 Councillor J McQueen  
   
Attending: Shirley MacLeod, Area Governance Manager 
 David Clements, Performance Manager 
 Allen Stevenson, Service Development Manager 

Julie Hempleman, Area Manager Operations 
David Forshaw, Resource Worker 

 Caroline Sheen, Estates Surveyor 
Mr Wylie, Headmaster Kirn Primary School 
 
Chief Inspector Mosley, Strathclyde Police 
Alan MacRaild, Interloch Transport 

 
 
 1. APOLOGIES 

 
  Apologies for absence were intimated on behalf of the following:- 

 
Councillor A MacAlister 
Councillor R Simon 
Councillor J R Walsh 
 

 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

   
None 
 

 3. MINUTES 
 

  (a) MINUTES OF MEETING OF 6TH DECEMBER 2011 
 

    
The Minutes of the Meeting of 6th December 2011 were approved as a 
correct record. 
 

 4. PRESENTATION ON INVERLOCH TRANSPORT  BY ALAN MACRAILD, 
MANAGER 

 
  Members heard from Alan MacRaild on the work carried out by Interloch 

Transport and the need for funding.  
 
Decision 
 
The Committee:   

Agenda Item 3aPage 1



 
i. Noted the details of the information provided 
ii. Agreed that the Head of Facility Services would supply 

Members with the full figures for all Bute & Cowal 
Community Transport initiatives in order for them to look into 
the funding gap Interloch Transport have. 

 
 5. COMMUNITY SERVICES 

 
  (a) SOCIAL WORK CHARGING POLICY 

 
   Members heard from the Service Development Manager on the new 

charging scheme for Community Based Care Services for financial year 
2012/13. 
 
Decision 
 
The Committee noted the information in the report by the Service 
Development Manager. 
 
(Reference: Report by the Service Development Manager – submitted) 
 

  (b) PRIMARY SCHOOL REPORT 
 

   The Committee heard from the Head Teacher, Kirn Primary School on the 
achievements of the primary schools in Bute and Cowal. 
  
Decision 
  
The Committee:-   

i. Noted the excellent work being undertaken in local 
primary schools and commended the pupils and staff 
for these outstanding achievements. 

ii. Asked for an officer from the Directorate to attend 
the next Area Committee meeting to answer service 
related questions. 

  
(Reference: Report by the Quality Standards Manager – submitted) 
 
 

 6. DEVELOPMENT & INFRASTRUCTURE SERVICES 
 

  (a) MILTON BURN FLOOD PREVENTION SCHEME 
 

   Members heard a verbal update from the Area Governance Manager on the 
Milton Burn Flood Prevention Scheme. 
 
Decision 
 
The Committee noted the detail provided. 
 
 

Page 2



 
 7. CUSTOMER SERVICES 

 
  (a) ROYAL NATIONAL MOD PARTNERSHIP 

 
   Members heard from the Area Governance Manager on the re-confirmation 

of the Local Council/Mod Partnership Working Group. 
 
Decision 
 
The Committee agreed to re-establish the Council/Mod Partne
[...]
ders/murders are down.  Chief Inspector Mosley said that the Police will be 
looking at bogus callers and meter bypass crime in the spring and that parking 
issues will be added to the patrol plans.   Chief Inspector Mosley said he had 
recently lost 8 staff and 8 new staff have arrived, he has lost a sergeant in 
Rothesay and is about to lose another one, these posts have been advertised 
and one has already been filled.  Anti Social Behaviour is being solved and the 
Police have a good link with the ASBO Groups. 
 
Councillor Marshall congratulated Chief Inspector Mosley on being the top 
division in Scotland.   Councillor Marshall also asked about the Nursery Crhymes 
film being rolled out to the rest of Scotland and Chief Inspector Mosley advised 
there had been a few problems that have been sorted out.  
 
Councillor McNaughton advised that the police presence at the Community 
Council meetings was making a big difference and Chief Inspector Mosley said 
that there had been a small problem with Police attending Dunoon Community 
Council but this has now been sorted. 
 

 10. EXEMPT ITEMS 
 

 EXEMPT PARAGRAPH 
 

 The Committee resolved in terms of Section 50A(4) of the Local Government 
(Scotland) Act 1973, to exclude the public for the following item of business on the 
grounds that it was likely to involve the disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
Paragraph 9 of Part 1 of Schedule 7A to the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973. 
 

 11. ATTIC FLAT, ARTHURLIE, 20 MOUNT PLEASANT ROAD, ROTHESAY 
 

  Members heard from the Estates Surveyor on an offer received to purchase the 
attic flat at Arthurlie, 20 Mount Pleasant Road, Rothesay. 
 
Decision 
 
The Committee:- 
 

i. Noted the contents of the report. 
ii. Agreed to instruct the Executive Director of Customer 

Services to conclude a direst sale to Mr Hutchings. 
 
(Reference:  Report by the Executive Director of Customer Services dated 24th 
January 2012 – submitted) 

Page 4



Page 1 

 
ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL 
 

 
BUTE & COWAL AREA COMMITTEE 
 

 
DEVELOPMENT AND INFRASTRUCTURE 
SERVICES 
 

 
3 APRIL 2012 

 

 
CIVIC GOVERNMENT (SCOTLAND) ACT 1982 – SECTION 97 
STREET NAMING AND NUMBERING - SHORE ROAD, INNELLAN 
 

 

1 SUMMARY 
 

 1.1 
 
 

Argyll and Bute Council has been advised of various addressing issues in 
Shore Road, Innellan and, as a result, addressing changes are proposed 
under the above Act. 
 

 1.2 
 
 

This report details the issues raised, the consultation which took place, the 
representations received and the proposed addresses to be allocated to 
Shore Road. 
 

2 RECOMMENDATION 
 

 2.1 It is recommended that the addresses listed at Appendix 2 are adopted as the 
official addresses for properties on Shore Road and the adjacent lanes. 
 

3 DETAIL  
 

 3.1 Under Section 97 of the Civic Government (Scotland) Act 1982 the council 
can name any street to which the public has access and number properties 
on that street. 
 

 3.2 In fulfilling this role the council regularly takes enquiries about existing 
addresses as well as new streets and properties and in the last three years 
the council has received more enquiries about the numbering of Shore Road 
in Innellan than any other street in Argyll and Bute. 
 

 3.3 The main issue is that the Shore Road street name is in general use locally 
and has been for a long time but Royal Mail does not display Shore Road in 
all postcodes covering the road. Both Argyll and Bute Council (in the 
Corporate Address Gazetteer) and the Dunbartonshire & Argyll and Bute 
Valuation Joint Board (DABVJB) do include the street name in all addresses. 
 

 3.4 The Royal Mail postcode policy only allows one street name per postcode so 
“Shore Road” could be added to all postcodes covering the street where all 
properties are on Shore Road but this does not apply as several of the roads 
and lanes leading off Shore Road share a postcode. See Appendix 1 for a full 
list of the postcodes and how the propo
[...]
125

Miles

© Crown copyright and database right 2012. All r ight reserved. Ordnance Survey Licence number 100023368

Broxwood, Sandbank

Page 41



Page 42

This page is intentionally left blank



¯0 0.025 0.05 0.075 0.10.0125

Miles

© Crown copyright and database right 2012. All r ight reserved. Ordnance Survey Licence number 100023368

Broxwood, Sandbank

Page 43



Page 44

This page is intentionally left blank



ARGYLL & BUTE COUNCIL  BUTE AND COWAL  
  AREA COMMITTEE 
 
COMMUNITY SERVICES 3 APRIL 2012  
______________________________________________________________________ 
 
PROPOSAL FOR PRIMARY SCHOOL REPORTING (DRAFT 090312) 
 
1. SUMMARY 
 
Over the past few years, each area committee has received an annual report from the 
headteacher of each secondary school on the school’s achievements for the previous 
year.  In 2006, a primary report was produced for the Bute and Cowal Area Committee 
prepared by one of the headteachers who acted as an area coordinator for the schools.  
The area coordinator was given time and a small budget to support schools and 
colleague headteachers, but the area coordinators were one of the cuts in the budget 
reductions of 2010.   
 
An additional primary report was produced in 2011, compiled by a quality improvement 
officer.  This proved to be extremely time-consuming and complex to produce.  
However, the service is committed to providing information on school achievement to 
elected members and these proposals will address this issue as well as providing a 
method of reporting across the four areas of the Council. 
 
 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
The Area Committee is asked to approve the proposal for primary school reporting as 
being the appropriate mechanism for the reporting of the achievements of primary 
schools.  This will ensure the same reporting format is adopted across the four Council 
areas. 
 
 
3. DETAILS 

 
There are three aspects to the reporting of primary school achievement that are 
proposed: 

1. Educatio
[...]
f £18,546 
from grants to the Third Sector.  This is pending confirmation of receipt of End of Year 
Reports for 2011/12; outstanding documentation; and financial assessment.  If 
agreed, the amount available for consideration at the area committee in August is 
£16,454. 

 

2.2 Due to the large number of applications against the budget, the recommendations are 
based on the following:   

   

a. The recommendation for applicants for Events and Festivals  that  have 
received funding in the last 2 years or more is 25% of the amount  requested; 

b. The recommendation for other applicants who have received funding  
in the last  2 years or more is 25% of amount requested; 

c.   The recommendation for first time applicants is in the main 50% of amount 
requested. 

 

 
Organisation 

Grant 
Awarded 
2011/12 

Amount 
Requested 
2012/13 

Total Project 
Costs 

Recommendation 

2.1 Ardentinny Community Trust No £2,875 £6,124. £1,440 

2.2 Bute Advice Centre No £5,000 £99,739  £1,250 

2.3 Bute Community Media No £1,133 £2,266 £570 

2.4 Bute Youth Project £3,600 £6,000 £40,300 £1,500 

2.5 
CLASP (Cowal Local Action for 
Special Projects) 

£3,000 £5,000 £9,580 £0.00 

2.6 
Colintraive Village Hall 
Management Committee 

No £610 £1,220 £305 

Agenda Item 5bPage 81



2 

 

 Organisation 
Grant 

Awarded 
2011/12 

Amount 
Requested 
2012/13 

Total Project 
Costs 

Recommendation 

2.7 Cowal Choral Club No £340.00 £687.60 £170 
 

2.8 Cowal Dog Training Club No £533.28 £1133.28 £270  
 

2.9 Cowal Fiddle Workshop £1,080 £1,438 £7,618 £360 
 

2.10 
Cowal Marketing 
Group/Stronger Cowal 

No £750 £1,500 £375 
 

2.11 
Cowal Walking Festival 
Association * 

£1,000 £5,550 £10,550 £1,387 
 

2.12 Crossroads (Cowal and Bute) No £231.64 £463.28 £120 
 

2.13 
Dunoon Community 
Development Group Recyclers 
Project 

No £500 £1,000 £250 
 

2.14 
Dunoon and Cowal Elderly 
Forum 

No £300 £1,167 £150 
 

2.15 
Dunoon and Cowal Youth 
Project 

£6,750 £12,050 £24,100 £3,000 
 

2.16 
Dunoon Burgh Hall Project 
Group 

No £7,710 £11,810 £2,955 
 

2.17 *Fyne Fest  No £1,000 £48,094 £500 
 

2.18 Home Start Majik No £10,000 £22,000 £0.00 
 

2.19 Isle of Bute Sailing Club No £1,500 £3,000 £0.00 
 

2.20 Kirn Gala Committee * £1,280 £1,280 £5,052 £320 
 

2.21 Lochgoilhead Fiddle Club No £2,016 £5,210 £504 
 

2.22 Rothesay and District Pipe Band No £2,000 £11,100 £1,000 
 

2.23 Rustle Way Foundation No £16,750 £28,000 £0,00 
 

2.24 Sandbank Senior Citizens Club £400 £850 £2,850 £220 
 

2.25 
*Strachur and District Youth 
Club  

No £2,800 £5,600 £1,400 
 

2.26 Youth Stuff No £999 £8,643 £500  
 

             Total  
 
£89,915.92 

 
£358,806 

 

 

£18,546 

  
Recommendation 

 
£18,546 

  
Area Budget 

 
£35,000 

 Balance Remaining 
     

£16,454 

 

Page 82



3 

 

3. DETAIL 
 Organisation Rationale for grant allocation 

2.1 
Ardentinny 
Community Trust 

The grant will contribute towards the employment of a part-time 
sessional worker who will lead a weekly programme of events and 
activities for volunteers within the walled garden.  This will help 
regenerate the garden and provide opportunities and skills for 
volunteers. Children from Strone Primary School will also engage in 
gardening activities under the supervision of one of their teachers. 

2.2 Bute Advice Centre 

The grant will contribute towards project costs. Bute Advice Centre 
provides an invaluable service for the Island and is especially needed in 
the current financial situation. There has been an increase in requests 
for money advice at present.  

2.3 
Bute Community 
Media 

The grant will contribute towards the purchase of equipment to allow the 
continuation of broadcasting during periods of loss of power. 

2.4 Bute Youth Project 
The grant will support the delivery of youth services and activities on the  
Isle of Bute. This includes diversionary activities during school holidays 
and drop in facilities for the young people. 

2.5 
CLASP (Cowal 
Local Action for 
Special Projects) 

The application is to provide support to a set of activities at Benmore 
Outdoor Centre for children.   The grant is for children’s activities, which 
is covered by Argyll and Bute Social Work Children and Families grant 
funding.  The applicant has applied to this fund. Recommendation Nil 

2.6 
Colintraive Village 
Hall Management 
Committee 

A contribution towards the production of a promotional booklet to 
market Colintraive to visitors to the Heritage Centre 
 

2.7 Cowal Choral Club 

Contribution towards the costs of uniform blouses for use by the Choir 
to make them look more professional when performing at concerts.  The 
club produces a number of productions that add to the quality of life of 
local residents and the surrounding area.    

2.8 
Cowal Dog Training 
Club 

To contribute towards marketing and publicity materials for the group 
and its activities in an attempt to promote responsible dog ownership in 
the area. 

2.9 
Cowal Fiddle 
Workshop 

To contribute towards the cost of tuition of adults and children 
especially those that could otherwise not afford the full fees.   The 
activity is teaching Scottish fiddle techniques and performing for local 
disabled groups. Grant allocated in 2010/11. 

2.10 
Cowal Marketing 
Group/Stronger 
Cowal 

To contribute towards the costs of a comprehensive Events Diary for 
groups in Cowal 
 

2.11 
*Cowal Walking 
Festival Association  

The grant will be used to help rebuild the Cowalfest website to allow 
better collation of information and participant feedback. It will also be 
used to expand the marketing of the festival by producing more 
brochures for distribution. 

2.12 
Crossroads (Cowal 
and Bute) 

To contribute towards promotional material for a new service of 
outreach work to support care in the home.  It is hoped that this will 
identify new carers in a rural location.   

2.13 
Dunoon Community 
Development Group 
Recyclers Project 

Contribution towards costs of buying computer hardware/software to 
allow the continued operation of recycling old computers. 
 

2.14 
Dunoon and Cowal 
Elderly Forum 

The grant is to support costs of activities for the group including bus 
trips, a Christmas luncheon and a pantomime. 

2.15 
Dunoon and Cowal 
Youth Project 

To contribute towards supporting young people to develop group 
programmes for specific age and interest groups; with issue based 
activities for all ages.  

2.16 
Dunoon Burgh Hall 
Project Group 

A contribution towards hosting of an exhibition of photographic work by 
Robert Mapplethorpe as part of the Artists Room Scottish tour.  

2.17 *Fyne Fest  Contribution towards a four-day event over the Jubilee weekend. 

Page 83



4 

 

2.18 Home Start Majik 

To carry out family engagement activities in Cowal and Bute.  
Recommendation is nil as the grant application is for pre-school 
children which is covered by Argyll and Bute Social Work Children and 
Families grant funding.  The applicant has applied to that fund.   

2.19 
Isle of Bute Sailing 
Club 

The funding is for two new boats which are considered capital costs and 
the project is therefore ineligible   Recommendation nil.    

2.20 
*Kirn Gala 
Committee  

Assistance with costs of running Kirn Gala. The gala has run 
successfully for a number of years and has gone from strength to 
strength. It provides a valuable contribution to the community life. 

2.21 
Lochgoilhead Fiddle 
Club 

A contribution towards the annual running costs of activities for the 
group. The group received funding in 2011. Recommendation is  25%. 

2.22 
Rothesay and 
District Pipe Band 

A contribution towards the travel costs for the group to visit Sulzberg for 
40th Twinning Anniversary.   

2.23 
Rustle Way 
Foundation 

This is a new organisation requesting a contribution towards the costs 
of establishing an Art and multimedia school in Port Bannantyne.  The 
group does not have sufficient funds to match 50% of t
[...]
ry School (Sep application) field trip to the Science Centre and also for the Midland 

Theatre Company activity 

£475 requested  £475 awarded 

Page 193



Appendix 1 

 

 

9 – Cairndow Community Council (November): Funding to go towards ‘Live Music Event’ to be held 

at the Stagecoach Inn in Cairndow.  

£500 requested  £500 awarded 

Page 194



Page 195



Page 196



Page 197



Page 198

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 1 of 2  

 
 

 

ARGYLL & BUTE COUNCIL  BUTE & COWAL AREA ACOMMITTEE 
 

CUSTOMER SERVICES 3 APRIL 2012 
 
 

The Queen’s Diamond Jubilee – The Big Lunch 
 
 
 
 

1. BACKGROUND 
 

Following correspondence from Tim Smit KBE, Chief Executive of the 
Eden Project (attached) this paper outlines the background to The Big 
Lunch event and proposes how the Council can support this as part of 
the celebrations for the Queen’s Diamond Jubilee. 

 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

The Bute & Cowal Area Committee is asked to; 
 

2.1     agree that this initiative is dealt with in the same manner as 
other events to celebrate the Queen’s Diamond Jubilee by 
disseminating this to promote within their local communities and; 

 
2.2   agree that paperwork is circulated to the relevant services to 

ensure that support for the event is provided where possible. 
 

3. DETAIL 
 

3.1     The Big Lunch is an Eden Project Initiative, encouraging people 
across the UK to have lunch with their neighbours, as a simple 
act of community, friendship and fun. This year the Big Lunch is 
an official part of the programme of events to celebrate the 
Queen’s Diamond Jubilee. 

 

3.2     The Big Lunch will take place on 3rd June and Councils are 
being asked to support this event by taking measures to simplify 
the procedure for road closures, enabling residents to organise 
street parties without lots of paperwork and high costs and 
promote the event to residents and community groups. 

 
4. CONCLUSION 

 

4.1 This paper sets out proposals to support the Big Lunch event in 
connection with The Queen’s Diamond Jubilee celebrations. 

Agenda Item 6bPage 199



 

5. IMPLICATIONS 
 

5.1. Policy - none 
 

5.2. Finance - none 
 

5.3. Legal - none 
 

5.4. Equal Opportunities – none 
 

5.5. HR - none 
 

 
 
 

Douglas Hendry 
Executive Director - Customer Services 

 
4 April 201 

Page 200



Page 201



Page 202



Agenda Item 8aPage 203
NOT FOR PUBLICATION by virtue of paragraph(s) 9

of Schedule 7A of the Local Government(Scotland) Act 1973

Document is Restricted



Page 206

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 8bPage 207
NOT FOR PUBLICATION by virtue of paragraph(s) 12

of Schedule 7A of the Local Government(Scotland) Act 1973

Document is Restricted



Page 210

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 211
NOT FOR PUBLICATION by virtue of paragraph(s) 12

of Schedule 7A of the Local Government(Scotland) Act 1973

Document is Restricted



Page 214

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3a Minutes of Meeting of 7th February 2012
	4b Street Naming & Numbering - Shore Road, Innellan
	4c Proposed Local Nature Reserve at Broxwood Hide, Sandbank
	Broxwood lowres
	Broxwood Aerial Photo lowres

	5a Primary School Reports
	St Andrew's PS - Imp Plan 2011-2013 and SQ Report 2010-2011 SCANNED
	St Mun's PS - Imp Plan 2011-2013  SQ Report 2009-2010

	5b Grants to Third Sector 2011/12
	Ardentinny Community Trust
	Bute Advice Centre
	Bute Community Media
	Bute Youth Project
	CLASP
	Colintraive Village Hall
	Cowal Choral Club
	Cowal Dog Club
	Cowal Fiddle Workshop
	Cowal marketing Group
	Cowal walking Festival
	Crossroads
	Recyclers Project
	Dunoon and Cowal Elderly Forum
	Dunoon and Cowal Youth Project
	Burgh Hall Project
	Fynefest
	Homestart
	Isle of Bute Sailing Club
	Kirn Gala
	Lochgoilhead Fiddle Workshop
	Rothesay and District Pipe Band
	Rustle Way Foundationv1 (2)
	Sandbank Senior citizens
	Strachur and District Youth Club
	Youth Stuff

	6a Windfarm Trust Reports
	Clachan Flats Annual Report 2011
	cruach mhor_20120323093726

	6b The Queen's Diamond Jubilee, The Big Lunch
	The Queen's Diamond Jubilee1  The Big Lunch

	8a Sale of Land at Dunclutha
	8b Rothesay Harbour - Matters Relating to Argyll Workboats vessel Seahorse II
	19.013.12 Let to Sir A Shinwell re C MacMillan trading as Argyll workboats re MV Seahorse




Minutes of the meeting


 
MINUTES of MEETING of BUTE AND COWAL AREA COMMITTEE held in the EAGLESHAM 

HOUSE, MOUNTPLEASANT ROAD, ROTHESAY  
on TUESDAY, 3 APRIL 2012  

 
 

Present: Councillor B Marshall (Chair) 
 

 Councillor R Macintyre Councillor I Strong 
 Councillor A McNaughton Councillor J R Walsh 
 Councillor L Scoullar  
   
Attending: Shirley MacLeod, Area Governance Manager 
 Sandy Mactaggart, Executive Director of Development & 

Infrastructure Services 
 Arthur McCulloch, Principal Engineer 
 Liz Marion, Community Development Officer 

Donald Kelly, Legal Services Manager 
Graham Whitefield, Geographic Information Systems Manager 
Inspector Anderson, Strathclyde Police 

 
 The Chair opened the meeting and then adjourned until 10.20 to allow for Councillor 

Walsh to arrive and attend the meting. 
 

 The Chair referred to the sad passing of Councillor Alister MacAlister who died after a 
long illness.  Members observed a minute’s silence in tribute to his life and work as a 
Councillor. 
 

 1. APOLOGIES 
 

  Apologies for absence were intimated on behalf of the following:- 
 
Councillor J McQueen 
Councillor R Simon 
Chief Inspector A Mosley 
 

 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

  Councillor Marshall declared a non financial interest in items 5 (b) and 6 (a) by 
reason of being a member of the groups committees and took no part in the 
discussion of these items. 
 
Councillor McNaughton declared a non financial interest in items 5 (b) and 6 (a) 
by reason of being a member of the groups committees and took no part in the 
discussion of these items. 
 

 3. MINUTES 
 

  (a) MINUTES OF MEETING OF 7TH FEBRUARY 2012 
 

   The Minutes of the Meeting of 7th February 2012 were approved as a 
correct record. 
 



 4. DEVELOPMENT & INFRASTRUCTURE SERVICES 
 

  (a) VERBAL UPDATE ON THE MILTON BURN FLOOD PREVENTION 
SCHEME 

 
   Members heard a verbal update from the Principal Engineer on the Milton 

Burn Flood Prevention Scheme. 
 
Decision 
 
The Committee noted the detail provided. 
 

  (b) STREET NAMING & NUMBERING - SHORE ROAD, INNELLAN 
 

   Members heard from the Geographic Information Systems Manager on the 
Street Naming and Numbering, Shore Road, Innellan. 
  
Decision 
 
The Committee:-   

i. Agreed the addresses listed at Appendix 2 are 
adopted as the official addresses for properties on 
Shore Road and the adjacent lanes. 

ii. Thanked the Geographic Information Systems 
Manager for all his work. 

 
(Reference: Report by the Geographic Information Systems Manager dated 
9th March 2012 – submitted) 
 
 

  (c) PROPOSED LOCAL NATURE RESERVE AT BROXWOOD HIDE, 
SANDBANK 

 
   Members heard from the Area Governance Manager on the proposed Local 

Nature Reserve at Broxwood Hide, Sandbank by Dunoon. 
  
Decision 
 
The Committee agreed:- 

i. To amend the report to say Bute & Cowal on the 
second line of the summary. 

ii. To support the declaration process in principle with a 
view to considering the details when they become 
available. 

iii. To consult with Scottish Water regarding their land at 
the location and bring a report back to the Bute & 
Cowal Business Day. 

 
(Reference: Report by the Local Biodiversity Officer  – submitted) 
 



 
 5. COMMUNITY SERVICES 

 
  (a) PRIMARY SCHOOL REPORTS 

 
   Members heard from the Area Governance Manager on the proposal for 

Primary School Reporting and the achievement reports for St Andrew’s 
Primary School and St Mun’s Primary School. 
 
Decision 
 
The Committee agreed:- 
 

i. To approve the proposal for primary school reporting 
as being the appropriate mechanism for the reporting 
of the achievements of primary schools. 

ii. To note the excellent work being undertaken in local 
primary schools, and commended the pupils and staff 
for these outstanding achievements. 

 
(Reference: Report by the Quality Standards Manager – submitted) 
 

  (b) GRANTS TO THIRD SECTOR 2012/13 
 

   Councillor B Marshall, having declared a non financial interest in the 
Dunoon Burgh Hall Project and Crossroads, left the meeting and took no 
part in the discussion of that item. 
 
Councillor A McNaughton, having declared a non financial interest in the 
Colintraive Village Hall Management Committee, left the meeting and took 
no part in the discussion of that item. 
 
The Community Development Officer spoke on the recommendations for 
the award of Third Sector Grants and the Committee considered and 
determined the Third Sector Grants as follows:- 
  
 Third Sector Grants Project 

Costs 
Grant 
Awarded 

2.1 Ardentinny Community Trust £6,124 £1,440 

2.2 Bute Advice Centre £99,739  £2,000 

2.3 
Bute Community Media 
 

£2,266 £570 

Councillor Macintyre left the meeting after discussion of this item 

2.4 Bute Youth Project  £40,300 £3,600 

 

Agreed in principle to match last year’s £3,600 award, subject to 
clarification on the role/involvement of local elected Members in 
the committee/governance structure of the Bute Youth Project 
and submission of details of what the grant money will be used for 
to the June Area Committee. 

2.5 
CLASP (Cowal Local Action for 
Special Projects) 

£9,580 £0.00 

 
Continued to the June Area Committee for clarity on status of the 
application made to Children and Families Grant Funding Stream 



to ensure no duplication. 

2.6 
Colintraive Village Hall 
Management Committee 

£1,220 £305 

2.7 Cowal Choral Club £687.60 £170 

2.8 Cowal Dog Training Club £1133.28 £270  

2.9 Cowal Fiddle Workshop £7,618 £360 

2.10 
Cowal Marketing Group/Stronger 
Cowal 

£1,500 £375 

2.11 
Cowal Walking Festival 
Association 

£10,550 £1,387 

 
Continue to June Area Committee for clarity on status of 
application to the Big Lottery Fund 

2.12 Crossroads (Cowal and Bute) £463.28 £231.64 

 

Agreed in principle subject to completion of financial checks and 
clarification of the totality of funding for the project to satisfaction 
of Liz Marion/Shirley MacLeod. 

2.13 
Dunoon Community Development 
Group Recyclers Project 

£1,000 £250 

2.14 
Dunoon and Cowal Elderly Forum 
 

£1,167 £300 

Councillor Macintyre returned to the meeting at this point 

2.15 Dunoon and Cowal Youth Project £24,100 £6,750 

 

Agreed in principle to match last year’s £6,750 award, subject to 
clarification on the role/involvement of local elected Members in 
their committee/governance structure of the Dunoon & Cowal 
Youth Project and submission of details of what the grant money 
will be used for to the June Area Committee. 

2.16 Dunoon Burgh Hall Project Group £11,810 £2,955 

2.17 Fyne Fest  £48,094 £500 

 
Subject to satisfactory completion of financial checks and 
governance checks. 

2.18 Home Start Majik £22,000 £0.00 

 

Continued to the June Area Committee for clarity on status of 
application made to Children and Families Grant Funding Stream 
to ensure no duplication. 

2.19 Isle of Bute Sailing Club £3,000 £0.00 

2.20 Kirn Gala Committee £5,052 £500 

2.21 Lochgoilhead Fiddle Club £5,210 £504 

2.22 Rothesay and District Pipe Band £11,100 £2,000 
 Finance checks to be completed. 

2.23 Rustle Way Foundation £28,000 £0,00 

 
Continued until the Group are able to demonstrate that they are 
able to provide 50% match funding for the project. 

2.24 Sandbank Senior Citizens Club £2,850 £220 

2.25 Strachur and District Youth Club  £5,600 £1,400 

2.26 Youth Stuff £8,643 £500 
 

 (Reference: Report by the Community Development Manager – submitted) 
 

 6. CUSTOMER SERVICES 
 

  (a) WINDFARM TRUST REPORTS 
 



   Councillors B Marshall & A McNaughton, having declared a non financial 
interest in this item, took no part in the discussion of these reports. 
 
Members heard from the Area Governance Manager on the work of both 
the Cruach Mhor and Clachan Flats Wind Farm Trusts. 
 
Decision 
 
The Committee noted the details provided on this matter. 
 
(Reference: Report by the Area Governance Manager dated 27th March 
2012 – submitted) 
 

  (b) THE QUEEN'S DIAMOND JUBILEE, THE BIG LUNCH 
 

   Members heard from the Area Governance Manager on how the Area 
Committee can support the celebrations for The Big Lunch event for the 
Queen’s Diamond Jubilee. 
 
Decision 
 
The Committee agreed:- 
 

i. The initiative is dealt with in the same manner as other 
events to celebrate the Queen’s Diamond Jubilee by 
disseminating this information to promote within their 
local communities. 

ii. That paperwork is circulated to the relevant services to 
ensure that support for the event is provided where 
possible. 

 
(Reference: Report by the Executive Director, Customer Services dated 4th 
April 2012 – submitted) 
 
 

 7. PUBLIC & COUNCILLOR QUESTION TIME 
 

   
Inspector Anderson advised as from 1st April 2013 there will be no Strathclyde 
Police but will be the National Police Force of Scotland. 
 
Inspector Anderson further advised the Police are planning for the Bute Highland 
Games & Cowal Gathering.  Easter is always a busy time and they have a road 
policing initiative running at the moment.  Inspector Anderson also spoke on the 
Olympic Games saying the Police will be assisting at Glasgow events.  
 
Councillor Strong asked about the Traffic Lights at the Pier and the Executive 
Director of Development & Infrastructure Services said he would investigate this.  
 

 8. EXEMPT ITEMS 
 

 The Committee resolved in terms of Section 50(A)(4) of the Local Government 
(Scotland) Act 1973, to exclude the public for the following items of business on the 



grounds that it was likely to involve the disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
Paragraphs 9 & 12 of Part 1 of Schedule 7A to the Local Government (Scotland) Act 
1973. 
 
 

  (a) SALE OF LAND AT DUNCLUTHA 
 

   Members heard an update from the Legal Services Manager on the sale of 
land at Dunclutha, Dunoon. 
 
Decision 
 
The Committee noted the information provided. 
 
(Reference: Report by the Legal Services Manager – submitted) 
 

  (b) ROTHESAY HARBOUR - MATTERS RELATING TO ARGYLL 
WORKBOATS VESSEL SEAHORSE II 

 
   Members heard from the Executive Director, Development & Infrastructure 

Services on the matters relating to Argyll Workboats vessel, Seahorse II. 
 
Decision 
 
The Committee:- 
 

i. Noted the information provided 
ii. Endorsed the Rothesay Harbour Authority’s Notice for 

Mariners. 
 
(Reference:  Report by the Marine Manager – submitted) 
 

 9. VALEDICTORY ADDRESS 
 

  The Chair made mention of this being the last meeting of the Bute and Cowal 
Area Committee in the term of the current Council. 
  
The Chair thanked the Officers and the other Members of the Bute and Cowal 
Area Committee for their support, hardwork, and co-operation over the last 5 
years and wished members good luck in the forthcoming elections . 
 
 


